

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE, LLC, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of
California, Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 23-2969

*On Appeal from the U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Northern District of California
No. 22-cv-08861, The Hon. Beth Labson Freeman*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE PRINCETON UNIVERSITY CENTER
FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY POLICY
TECH POLICY CLINIC**

/s/ Jason Harrow

Jason Harrow

GERSTEIN HARROW LLP

12100 Wilshire Blvd. Ste. 800

Los Angeles, CA 90025

Telephone: 323-744-5293

jason@gerstein-harrow.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

DATE: December 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Prohibiting Dark Patterns Allows Users To Make Free And Informed Choices.....	3
II. The Dark Patterns Provision Regulates Design Features That Only Have An Incidental Effect On Speech.....	12
III. Regulating Dark Patterns Protects Children’s Privacy And Well-Being By Requiring Services To Interact Honestly And Transparently With Children.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Amazon.Com, Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	18
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	15
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Moser v. F.C.C.</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-CV-08861-BLF, 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023)	13, 16, 17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 567 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	15

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(7)	2, 3, 19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.140	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-1303	12

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-515	12
Del. Code tit. 6 § 12D-102	12
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 541.001	12

Other Authorities

Agnieszka Kitkowska, <i>The hows and whys of dark patterns: Categorizations and privacy</i> , in Hum. Factors Priv. Rsch. 173 (2023).	4
Alessandro Acquisti et al., <i>Nudges for Privacy and Security: Understanding and Assisting Users' Choices Online</i> , 50 ACM Comput. Surv., 1 (2018).	4
Arunesh Mathur et al., <i>Dark Patterns at Scale: Findings from a Crawl of 11K Shopping Websites</i> , 3 Proc. ACM Hum.-Comput. Interact. 1 (2019).	4
Arunesh Mathur, et al., <i>What makes a dark pattern... dark?</i> , Proc. 2021 CHI Conf. on Hum. Factors in Comput. Sys. (2021).	5
<i>Attorney General James Secures \$2.6 Million From Online Travel Agency for Deceptive Marketing</i> . https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2022/attorney-general-james-secures-26-million-online-travel-agency-deceptive (March 16, 2022)	10
Colin M. Gray et al. <i>The Dark (Patterns) Side of UX Design</i> , Proc. 2018 CHI Conf. on Hum. Factors Comput. Sys. Assoc. for Comput. Mach., 1 Apr. 21, 2018.	4
Federal Trade Comm'n. <i>Administrative Law Judge Issues Initial Decision in FTC's Case Against Intuit Inc.</i> (Sept. 8, 2023).	11

Federal Trade Comm’n. *Children’s Online Learning Program ABCmouse to Pay \$10 Million to Settle FTC Charges of Illegal Marketing and Billing Practices* (Sept. 2, 2020).10

Federal Trade Comm’n. *FTC Alleges Amazon Unlawfully Billed Parents for Millions of Dollars in Children’s Unauthorized In-App Charges*. (Jul. 10, 2014).18

Federal Trade Comm’n. *FTC Finalizes Order Requiring Fortnite maker Epic Games to Pay \$245 Million for Tricking Users into Making Unwanted Charges* (Mar. 14, 2023).14

Federal Trade Comm’n. *Online Payday Lending Companies to Pay \$21 Million to Settle Federal Trade Commission Charges that They Deceived Consumers* (Jan. 16, 2015).9

Federal Trade Comm’n. *U.S. Circuit Court Finds Operator of Affiliate Marketing Network Responsible for Deceptive Third-Party Claims Made for LeanSpa Weight-loss Supplement* (Oct. 4, 2016).11

Federal Trade Comm’n Bureau of Consumer Protection. *Bringing Dark Patterns to Light* (2022).11, 12

Information Comm’r’s Office, *Age Appropriate Design: A Code of Practice for Online Services*, 71-77 (2022) <https://ico.org.uk/media/for-organisations/uk-gdpr-guidance-and-resources/childrens-information/childrens-code-guidance-and-resources/age-appropriate-design-a-code-of-practice-for-online-services-2-1.pdf>.....9

Jamie Luguri & Lior Strahilevitz, *Shining a light on dark patterns*, 13 J. of Legal Analysis 43 (2021).4

Jenny Radesky, et al., *“Prevalence and characteristics of manipulative design in mobile applications used by children.”* JAMA Network Open 5.6 (2022): e2217641-e22176419

Johanna Gunawan, et al. *A comparative study of dark patterns across web and mobile modalities*. 5 Proc. ACM on Hum.-Comput. Interaction. 377 (2021).4

Oregon DOJ. Google: *AG Rosenblum Announces Largest AG Consumer Privacy Settlement in U.S. History* (Nov. 14, 2022). 11

Wall Street Journal Staff, *The Facebook Files*, Wall Street Journal (October 1, 2021), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-facebook-files-11631713039>. 3
